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MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

ELEcTRICITY ACT, 2003.

No. MERC/Legal/Regulation/2025/0200.—In exercise of its powers conferred on it under
clause (g) of sub-section (I) of Section 86 read with Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and all
other powers enabling it in this behalf and after previous publication, the Maharashtra Electricity
Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following Regulations, to amend the Maharashtra
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Transaction of Business and Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2022
(‘the Principal Regulations’), namely :—

1. Short title and commencement :

1.1. These Regulations may be called the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Transaction of Business and Fees and Charges) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2025.

1.2. These Regulations shall come into force from the date of its publication in the Official
Gazette.

2. Amendment to Schedule of Fees and Charges of the Principal Regulations :

2.1 Sr. No. 18 is added to the Schedule of Fees and Charges of the Principle Regulations as
under :—

Sr. Description Fees (in Rupees)
No.

(1) (2) (3)
18 Proposal for in-principle or

post facto approval of Capital -
Investment Schemes as specified Sr. | Capital Investment Schemes | Fees (Rs.)

under Regulation 4.21 of MERC No. | of avalue exceeding DPR Cost
(Approval of Capital Investment as specified under Regulation

Schemes) Regulations, 2022 4.1 of MERC (Approval of

) ] Capital Investment Schemes)
Provided that fees paid for approval Regulations, 2022, in following
of Capital Expenditure Scheme slabs
shall be capitalised on completion 2 | Rs. 1 Crore and above. but 25.000
of scheme/put to use as specified in ) ’ ’

less than Rs. 25 Crore
b |Rs. 25 Crore to Rs. 100 Crore | 1,00,000

¢ | Above Rs. 100 Crore to Rs. 3,00,000
300 Crore

d |[Above Rs. 300 Crore 5,00,000

the MYT Regulations

Provided further that if Capital
Expenditure Scheme is rejected or
referred back, the fees paid by the
Generating Company/ Licensee/
SLDC/STU shall be included in
the Operation and Maintenance
(O&M) Expense as an additional

O&M expense.
Dr. RAJENDRA G. AMBEKAR,
Mumbai, Secretary,
Dated the 27th March 2025. Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission.
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